07-26-2005

| - | _ | . – |
|---|----|-----|
| 1 | 14 | Ó |

| Form P1O-1594 | U.S. Department of Commerce | |
|---|---|--|
| (Rev 6-93) | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(its): | Name and address of receiving party(ics): | |
| Nacional Leisure Group, Inc., NLG Holdings, Inc., Ship 'N' Shore Crusses, LLC, Blue Sea Parmera, LLC, Crusses Inc., Crusses One, Inc., & Landry & Kling, Inc. | Name: Canimiscance Finance, LLC Screen Address: 4445 Willard Avenue, 126 Finor | |
| | City: Chevy Chase State: MD ZIP: 20815 | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ■ Corporation ■ Other Limited Liability Corporation | Country: Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(lea) anached? Clyes C No | Concerning Composition Composition Codes Limited Liability Composition Codes Limited Liability Composition | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | If essignce is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is | |
| * Security Agreement 12 Change of Name | attached D Yes D No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) | |
| D Other | Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? Yes * No | |
| Execution Date: <u>February 28, 20005</u> | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s): 75/559327, 76/5 2829624 | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A | B. Trademark No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A | |
| Additional numbers at | sohod Yes *No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: | |
| Name: Robert E. Rude R Internal Address: Maver, Brown Rowe & Maw LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$215.00 | |
| | * Exclosed (Check No. 3709) | |
| Street Address: 1909 K Street, NW | Authorized to be charged to deposit Account. | |
| City: Washington States DC ZIP: 20006 | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| | (A month of the first of the party of the party of the party of the control of the party of the | |
| DONOTUS | B THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and rignature. To the heat of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information original document. | | |
| Robert E. Rude II | <u>May 9, 2005</u> | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature | Dire | |

DCDB01 20729098.1 09-May-05 15:08

| U.S. Department of Cos 1. Places recent the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(sea): Name: CamitalSource Finance 11.C Street Address: 4445 Willard Avenue 12 ^a Floor City: Chevy Chano State: MD ZIP: 20815 Country: Disdividual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership | İ |
|--|--|
| Places record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(set): Name: CavitalSource Finance LLC Street Address: 4445 Willard Avenue 12* Floor City: Chevy Chano State: MD ZIP: 20815 Country: Dindividual(s) citizenship | k Office |
| Please recent the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(set): Name: Camital Source Pinance LLC Street Address: 4445 Willard Avenue 12 th Floor City: Chevy Chang State: MD, ZIP: 20815 Country: Individual(s) citizenship | <u></u> |
| 2. Name and address of receiving party(ses): Name: Carried Source Planne LLC Street Address: 4445 Willard Avenue 12* Floor City: Cherry Chang State: MD ZIP: 20815 Country: Dindividual(s) citizenship | <u>_</u> |
| Street Address: 4445 Willard Avenue 12* Floor City: Chevy Chano State: MD ZIP: 20815 Country: D Individual(s) ctdzenship | <u>-</u> |
| Country: Individual(s) cidzenship | $ \mathbf{x} $ |
| ☐ Individusi(s) cidzenship ☐ Association |) ^ (|
| | |
| □ Limited Partnership | |
| Other Limited Liability Corporation | <u> </u> |
| If assigned to not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is | |
| smached. O Y as C (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) |) No |
| Additional name(s) & Address(ss) attached? Yes * No | |
| LEA | |
| expectation date of the application is | |
| B. Trademark No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A | |
| mehod Yes "No | |
| 6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: 18 | |
| 7. Total Se (37 CFR 3.41); <u>\$ 265.00</u> | |
| * Enclosed (Check No. 3709) | |
| Authorized to be charged to deposit | |
| 8. Deposit account number: | |
| (Alliands department and of this page if paying by department and and) SE THIS SPACE. | |
| is lose and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the | |
| | If assigned is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is stached. The stached. The stached. The stached of the supplication is stached? The stached of the application is |

07/25/2005 JJALLAH2 00000016 75559327

01 FC:8522

50.00 OP

SUPPLEMENTAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplemental Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Supplemental Agreement") is made and effective as of February 28, 2005, by each of the signatories hereto listed as a "Grantor" together with any other entity that may become party hereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of CapitalSource Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2003, by and among National Leisure Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Agent and the Lenders (as amended, modified or otherwise supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), the Lenders have made certain Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower which remain outstanding:

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the Loan Agreement, the Borrower and the Grantors executed the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2003 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") in favor of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders;

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in fulfillment of the parties' obligations under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Grantors wish to execute and deliver this Supplemental Agreement to further effect, evidence and memorialize the Grantors' grant to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Supplemental Trademarks") and all good will associated with the Supplemental Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors and the Agent hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Loan Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure the Grantors' prompt, punctual and faithful payment of the Loans and the performance of all and each of the Grantors' obligations under the Loan Agreement, each Grantor bereby grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantors in and to the Supplemental Trademarks.

17275451 1

ъ.

- 3. Requested Recordation. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (and any state, foreign or other authority to which this Supplemental Agreement is submitted) file and record this Supplemental Agreement (and any corresponding or separate forms of such jurisdiction) in order to publicly reflect the interests of the Agent and the Lenders in the Supplemental Trademarks.
- 4. <u>Assignment</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall execute and deliver to Agent an absolute assignment transferring its entire right, title and interest in and to the Supplemental Trademarks to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders.
- 5. Further Assurances: Power of Attorney. Each Grantor agrees to cooperate with the Agent to take any action (a "Requested Action") and to execute any instrument (a "Requested Instrument") (each at Agent's expense) that the Agent may reasonably request to accomplish the purposes of this Supplemental Agreement. In the event and to the extent that any Grantor has not taken any Requested Action or executed any Requested Instrument as reasonably requested by Assignee within fourteen (14) days of receiving such request, each Grantor hereby irrevocably grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a power of attorney to act as such Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the name, place and stead of such Grantor, to take any such Requested Action and to execute any such Requested Instrument. This authority includes, without limitation, the following:
 - (a) To modify or amend (in the sole discretion of the Agent and the Lenders and without first obtaining such Grantor's approval thereof or signature thereto) Schedule A hereof, as appropriate, to include references to any registered intellectual property (or application or license thereof) acquired by such Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any references to any Supplemental Collateral in which such Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest;
 - (b) To execute, file and pursue (without first obtaining such Grantor's approval thereof or signature thereto, unless otherwise prohibited by applicable law) any application, form or other document in order to perfect, maintain, continue or otherwise protect the Agent's interest or such Grantor's rights in the Supplemental Collateral, including, without limitation, (i) to execute and file any financing statement, any continuation statement or any amendment thereto, and (ii) to execute and file any applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability or similar document or proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or the relevant office of any state or foreign jurisdiction and (iii) to execute and file any response or answer to any opposition, interference or cancellation proceedings brought by a third party, and (iv) to pay any fees and taxes in connection with any action referred to in this paragraph (b) or otherwise;
 - (c) To execute any document required to acknowledge, register or perfect the interest of the Agent and the Lenders in any part of the Supplemental Collateral without the signature of such Grantor unless prohibited by applicable law; and

17275451

(d) Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to (i) endorse the respective Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Agent in the use of the Supplemental Collateral, (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Supplemental Collateral as Agent deems to be in best interest of Agent, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Supplemental Collateral to anyone or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Supplemental Collateral to anyone.

The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until the obligations (other than indemnity obligations under the Loan Documents that are not then due and payable or for which any events or claims that would give rise thereto are not then pending) secured hereby have been unconditionally and indefeasibly paid or performed in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated (except for any obligations designated under the Loan Agreement as continuing on an unsecured basis).

- 5. Release. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties, the security interests granted herein will terminate (and all rights to the Supplemental Collateral will revert to each of the Grantors) upon satisfaction of the following conditions: (a) payment and performance in full of all the Obligations (other than indomnity obligations under the Loan Documents that are not then due and payable or for which any events or claims that would give rise thereto are not then pending) secured hereby (unconditionally and indefeasibly) and (b) the termination of the Loan Agreement (except for obligations designated thereunder as continuing on an unsecured basis). Upon any such termination, the Agent (at the Grantors' request and sole expense) shall promptly execute and deliver to the Grantors (without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind whatsoever) such documents as the Grantors may reasonably request and as are provided to the Agent to evidence such termination.
- 6. Newly Registered Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks. Each Grantor hereby agrees to provide the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, every three (3) months, a schedule of newly registered Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks (if any).

Miscellaneous.

- (a) This Supplemental Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of and the security interest granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantors and the Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are in addition and without prejudice to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Supplemental Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Loan Agreement or the other Loan Documents, the provisions of the Loan Agreement or the other Loan Documents shall govern.
- (b) This Supplemental Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all the signatures on such counterparts appeared on

17275451

RightFax

one document. Each such counterpart will be deemed to be an original, but all counterparts together will constitute one and the same instrument.

(c) Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE AND SCHEDULE TO FOLLOW]

17275451

RightFax

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto bave executed this Supplemental Agreement as of the first date written above.

GRANTORS

NATIONAL LEISURE GROUP, INC. NLG HOLDINGS, INC.

By: ___ Name Title:

SHIP 'N' SHORE CRUISES, LLC

By: ___ Name: Title: /

BLUE SEA PARTNERS, LLC

By: __ Name/ Title

CRUISES INC. CRUISE ONE, INC. LANDRY & KLING, INC.

By: __ Name: Title:

17275451 S-1

Schodule A

Trademark Registrations and Applications

| MARK | REG. NO. (APP. NO.) | DATE |
|--------------------------|---------------------|----------|
| NLG & Design | 75/559327 | 11/14/03 |
| Design | 76/559328 | 11/14/03 |
| National Leisure Group | 76/552724 | 10/20/03 |
| NLG | 76/552722 | 10/20/03 |
| 1-800 Cheap Cruise | 2524338 | 1/1/02 |
| Vacation Outlet & Design | 76/593133 | 5/18/04 |
| Vacation Outlet & Design | 76/593132 | 5/18/04 |
| CRUISES ONLY | 2829624 | 04/06/04 |

America's Cruises, Specialists Cruises, Inc. & Design (App. No. 0624430)

America's Cruises, Specialists Cruises, Inc. & Design (App. No. 0624431)

US Common Law Marks

1-800-FUN-TRIP

17275451 A-1

RECORDED: 05/09/2005